RESOLUTION NO. 2018-10-___(R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE TOWN OF PROSPER, TEXAS, THE CITY OF FRISCO, TEXAS, AND THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS FOR MEDIAN MAINTENANCE AND IMPROVEMENTS ON US HIGHWAY 380 FROM LOVERS LANE TO CUSTER ROAD

- WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act (<u>"Act"</u>), codified at Chapter 791 of the Texas Government Code, authorizes units of local government to contract with one or more units of local government to perform governmental functions and services; and
- WHEREAS, the Town of Prosper, Texas, the City of Frisco, Texas, and the City of McKinney, Texas wish to construct median improvements along US Highway 380 from Lovers Lane to Custer Road including illumination and landscaping; and
- WHEREAS, the Town of Prosper, Texas, the City of Frisco, Texas, and the City of McKinney have determined that the project may be completed and maintained most economically by implementing an interlocal agreement for such; and
- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney agrees to an equitable sharing of cost for the design, construction and maintenance the improvements as outlined in the interlocal agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding with the Town of Prosper, Texas, the City of Frisco, Texas, and the City of McKinney, Texas for the design, construction and maintenance of median improvements along US Highway 380 from Lovers Lane to Custer Road.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 2nd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2018.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

CORRECTLY ENROLLED:

EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary MELISSA LEE Deputy City Secretary

DATE: _____

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney